mortgage loan originator who fails to maintain a valid license for a period of five years or longer 25 

must shall retake the test. 26 

"§ 53-244.090.  Application fees. 27 

(a) Every applicant for initial licensure Initial applicants shall pay a nonrefundable filing 28 

fee of one thousand two hundred fifty dollars ($1,250) for licensure as a mortgage broker, 29 

mortgage lender, or mortgage servicer, three hundred dollars ($300.00) for licensure as an 30 

exclusive mortgage broker, or one hundred twenty-five dollars ($125.00) for licensure as a 31 

mortgage loan originator or transitional mortgage loan originator. 32 

Every applicant Initial applicants for initial registration as a mortgage origination support 33 

registrant that are engaged exclusively as loan processors or underwriters shall pay a 34

[...]

lender, mortgage broker, exclusive mortgage broker, and mortgage servicer licensed under this 2 

Article shall pay into the OCOB an assessment as provided in this subsection. to the 3 

Commissioner. The annual assessment shall consist of a base amount of two thousand dollars 4 

($2,000) for volumes of no more than one million five hundred thousand dollars ($1,500,000) 5 

plus an additional sum, calculated on the loan and servicing dollar volume reported by the 6 

licensee to the OCOB Commissioner for the previous calendar year. If a licensee has both loan 7 

and servicing volume, those amounts shall be added together and the assessment shall be 8

[...]

that date and shall remain remains invalid unless renewed under subsection (b) of this section. 25 

(b) A license or registration may be renewed on or after November 1 of each year by 26 

complying with the requirements of subsection (c) of this section. 27 

A mortgage loan originator shall pay a nonrefundable renewal fee of one hundred twenty-five 28 

dollars ($125.00) plus the actual cost of obtaining credit reports and State reports, state and 29 

national criminal history record checks checks, and processing fees for the Nationwide Mortgage 30 

Licensing System and Registry NMLS as the Commissioner shall require.requires. 31 

A mortgage origination support registrant that is engaged exclusively in loan processing or 32 

underwriting shall pay a nonrefundable renewal fee of based upon the number of individuals it 33 

employs in loan processing or underwriting: (i) one hundred twenty-five dollars ($125.00) for 34 

registrants who employ or contract with fewer than a total of five individuals engaged solely as 35 

loan processors or underwriters, fewer than five individuals, (ii) five hundred dollars ($500.00) 36 

for registrants who employ or contract with between a total of five and 30 individuals engaged 37

[...]

(b) Licensees Mortgage lenders, mortgage brokers, exclusive mortgage brokers, and 33 

mortgage servicers shall be required to post a surety bond with the Commissioner at application 34 

to be subsequently adjusted as follows: 35 

(1) A mortgage broker shall post a minimum surety bond of seventy-five thousand 36 

dollars ($75,000). Provided, however, if a mortgage broker has originated 37 

mortgage loans application. The amount shall increase as follows based upon 38 

their residential mortgage loan origination and servicing volume in North 39 

Carolina in a 12-month period ending December 31 in excess of ten million 40

[...]

twenty-five thousand dollars ($125,000), and if a mortgage broker has 43 

originated mortgage loans in North Carolina in a 12-month period ending 44 

December 31 of fifty million dollars ($50,000,000) or more, the mortgage 45 

broker's minimum bond shall be two hundred fifty thousand dollars 46 

($250,000). 47 

(2) A mortgage lender or mortgage servicer shall post a minimum surety bond of 48 

one hundred fifty thousand dollars ($150,000). Provided, however, if a 49 

mortgage lender has originated mortgage loans in North Carolina in a 50 

12-month period ending December 31 in excess of ten million dollars 51 

($10,000,000) but less than fifty million dollars ($50,000,000), then the 1 

mortgage lender's minimum bond amount shall be two hundred fifty thousand 2 

dollars ($250,000), and if a mortgage lender has originated mortgage loans in 3 

North Carolina in a 12-month period ending December 31 of fifty million 4 

dollars ($50,000,000) or more, then the mortgage lender's minimum bond 5 

shall be five hundred thousand dollars ($500,000).December 31:

[...]

requirements of Part 2 of this Article. Part 2 of this Article does not apply to 23 

mortgage servicers that are not covered institutions, as defined in 24 

G.S. 53-244.141. 25 

(3) If the licensee is a mortgage broker, it A mortgage broker shall maintain a net 26 

worth of at least twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000), including evidence 27 

of liquidity of ten thousand dollars ($10,000), as certified by the licensee in a 28 

certified statement of financial condition. 29 

(b) The Commissioner may adopt rules to require additional minimum net worth or 30 

otherwise amend net worth requirements as are necessary to ensure licensees maintain adequate 31